s G b

UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI
MARA

FUNDAMENTAL OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP

‘Stylistically Innovative Works’

ENT300 BUSINESS PLAN

Prepared by:

Ahmad Farihan Bin Khalid 2012344353
Gwendolyn W Aegidius 2012980753
Kartina Binti Jonathan 2012903309
Mohd. Farhan Bin Mohd 2012987849
Suffian

Nazirah Binti Ganilin 2012144151



1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0
6.0

7.0

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

Executivéisurmmary ” "
Introduction
Purpose
Company Background
3.1 Logo
Partners Background
4.1 Partnership Agreement
Location of Business
Administration Plan
6.1 Introduction to Administration Plan
6.2 Company Details

6.2.1 Company Objectives

6.2.2 Company Vision

6.2.3 Company Mission

6.3  Organizational Chart
6.4 List of Administrative Personnel
6.5 Schedule of Tasks and Responsibilities
6.6 Employee Incentives Scheme
6.7 Schedule of Remuneration
6.8 List of Equipment and Supplies
6.8.1 List of Office Equipment
6.8.2  List of Furniture, Fixture and Fitting
6.8.3  List of Stationeries
6.9 Office Layout
6.10 Administration Budget
Marketing Plan
7.1  Introduction to Marketing Plan
7.2 Marketing Process
7.3 Product Description

Page

A W N

5-9
10-12
13

14
15

16
|
18
19-20
21
2

23
24
25
26

27
28
29



7.4
75

7.6
7.7
7.8
1.9

Target Market
Market Size

Competitors
Market Share
Sales Forecast

Marketing Strategies

7.10 Marketing Budget

8.0 Operation Plan

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

Introduction to Operation Plan

8.1.1 Operation Objectives

8.1.2 Operation Strategies

Operation Process

8.2.1 Flow chart of Production Product
Process Flowchart

8.3.1 Production Activities Flowchart
8.3.2 Symbol Used in the Process Chart
Capacity Planning

8.4.1 Operation Hours

8.4.2 Business Hours

8.4.3 Overtime Payment

8.4.4 Manpower Planning

Material Requirement

8.5.1 Production Planning

8.5.2 Material Bill List

Machine, Equipment, Vehicle and Factory Planning
Layout Plan of Operation Area/Factory
8.7.1 Location Plan

Operation Overhead and License

8.8.1 License, Permit and Regulation
Operation Budget

8.9.1 Implementation Schedule

9.0 Financial Plan

30-31
32

33
34-35
36
37-45
46

47
48
49
50

51

52
53

54
=]

56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63



7.4
7.5

7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9

Target Market
Market Size

Competitors
Market Share
Sales Forecast

Marketing Strategies

7.10 Marketing Budget

8.0 Operation Plan

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

Introduction to Operation Plan

8.1.1  Operation Objectives

8.1.2  Operation Strategies
Operation Process

8.2.1 Flow chart of Production Product
Process Flowchart

8.3.1 Production Activities Flowchart
8.3.2 Symbol Used in the Process Chart
Capacity Planning

8.4.1 Operation Hours

8.4.2 Business Hours

8.4.3 Overtime Payment

8.44 Manpower Planning
Material Requirement

8.5.1 Production Planning

8.5.2 Material Bill List

Machine, Equipment, Vehicle and Factory Planning
Layout Plan of Operation Area/Factory
8.7.1 Location Plan

Operation Overhead and License

8.8.1 License, Permit and Regulation
Operation Budget

8.9.1 Implementation Schedule

9.0 Financial Plan

30-31
32

33
34-35
36
37-45
46

47
48
49
50

51

52
53

54
55

56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63



Stylistically Innovative Works

Executive Summary

1.0 Introduction

Stylistically Innovative Works (S.1.W) is a do it yourself (DIY) shop which locate at Wisma
Merdeka. We choose this location because of the fact that this shopping mall is a well known
mall in Kota Kinabalu city and it is easier for our customers to find our store. The concept of
our product is DIY in which we improvised a product and make the use of it for a different
purpose. Not only that we use reusable products, we also can guarantee that the products are

harmless for the environment.

We saw the opportunity to open this type of business because we noticed that not
many competitors are in this industry yet. We also have seen a trend of organising houses
using a DIY products and people are doing it all around the world. Sometimes people just
throw away things that they have used without realising that it can be reuse for a different
purpose. Which bring us into this business where we will make a completely different

products using one base product, which is glass.

Our base product is glass. We can transform it into a lamp. This lamp is suitable to be
used on your make up table, bedroom table or anywhere you want to put it. Using a LED
candle, we can ensure our customers’ safety and it is not harmful. These lamps are very

convenient, not heavy and look elegant when it is placed on the table.

We at Stylistically Innovative Works saw the opportunity that this business has the
potential of success provided that it is handled efficiently. Every product that we produce
must maintain the high quality level in order to ensure our customers’ satisfaction. S..W sees

this as a way of prospering in this market, by taking advantage of all these peoples’ needs.

Page | 1



