

FUNDAMENTAL OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP



'Stylistically Innovative Works'

ENT300 BUSINESS PLAN

Prepared by:

Ahmad Farihan Bin Khalid	2012344353
Gwendolyn W Aegidius	2012980753
Kartina Binti Jonathan	2012903309
Mohd. Farhan Bin Mohd	2012987849
Suffian	
Nazirah Binti Ganilin	2012144151

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Contents	Page			
	Executive Summary					
1.0	Introduction					
2.0	Purpose					
3.0	Company Background					
	3.1	Logo	4			
4.0	Partn	ers Background	5-9			
	4.1 Partnership Agreement					
5.0	Location of Business					
6.0	Administration Plan					
	6.1	Introduction to Administration Plan	14			
	6.2 Company Details		15			
		6.2.1 Company Objectives				
		6.2.2 Company Vision				
		6.2.3 Company Mission				
	6.3 Organizational Chart		16			
	6.4 List of Administrative Personnel		17			
	6.5 Schedule of Tasks and Responsibilities					
	6.6 Employee Incentives Scheme					
	6.7 Schedule of Remuneration		21			
	6.8 List of Equipment and Supplies		22			
		6.8.1 List of Office Equipment				
		6.8.2 List of Furniture, Fixture and Fitting	23			
		6.8.3 List of Stationeries	24			
	6.9	Office Layout	25			
	6.10	Administration Budget	26			
7.0	Mark	ceting Plan				
	7.1 Introduction to Marketing Plan		27			
	7.2	Marketing Process	28			
	7.3	Product Description	29			

	7.4	Target Market			
	7.5	Market Size			
	7.6	Compe	etitors	33	
	7.7	Market	Share	34-35	
	7.8	Sales F	36		
	7.9	Market	37-45		
	7.10	Marketing Budget			
8.0	Operation Plan				
	8.1	Introdu	action to Operation Plan	47	
		8.1.1	Operation Objectives	48	
		8.1.2	Operation Strategies	49	
	8.2	Operat	ion Process	50	
		8.2.1	Flow chart of Production Product		
	8.3	Proces	s Flowchart	51	
		8.3.1	Production Activities Flowchart		
		8.3.2	Symbol Used in the Process Chart	52	
	8.4	Capaci	ty Planning	53	
		8.4.1	Operation Hours		
		8.4.2	Business Hours		
		8.4.3	Overtime Payment		
		8.4.4	Manpower Planning	54	
	8.5	Material Requirement		55	
		8.5.1	Production Planning		
		8.5.2	Material Bill List	56	
	8.6	Machi	ine, Equipment, Vehicle and Factory Planning	57	
	8.7	Layou	tt Plan of Operation Area/Factory	58	
		8.7.1	Location Plan	59	
	8.8	Operat	ion Overhead and License	60	
		8.8.1	License, Permit and Regulation	61	
	8.9	Operation Budget			
		8.9.1	Implementation Schedule	63	
9.0	Finar	ncial Plan			

	7.4	Target Market			
	7.5	Market Size			
	7.6	Compe	33		
	7.7	Market	Share	34-35	
	7.8	Sales F	36		
	7.9	Marketing Strategies			
	7.10	Marketing Budget			
8.0	Oper	ation Plan			
	8.1	Introdu	action to Operation Plan	47	
		8.1.1	Operation Objectives	48	
		8.1.2	Operation Strategies	49	
	8.2	Operat	ion Process	50	
		8.2.1	Flow chart of Production Product		
	8.3	Proces	s Flowchart	51	
		8.3.1	Production Activities Flowchart		
		8.3.2	Symbol Used in the Process Chart	52	
	8.4	Capaci	53		
		8.4.1	Operation Hours		
		8.4.2	Business Hours		
		8.4.3	Overtime Payment		
		8.4.4	Manpower Planning	54	
	8.5	Material Requirement		55	
		8.5.1	Production Planning		
		8.5.2	Material Bill List	56	
	8.6	Machi	ine, Equipment, Vehicle and Factory Planning	57	
	8.7	Layou	at Plan of Operation Area/Factory	58	
		8.7.1	Location Plan	59	
	8.8	Operat	ion Overhead and License	60	
		8.8.1	License, Permit and Regulation	61	
	8.9	Operation Budget			
		8.9.1	Implementation Schedule	63	
9.0	Finai	ncial Plan			

Executive Summary

1.0 Introduction

Stylistically Innovative Works (S.I.W) is a do it yourself (DIY) shop which locate at Wisma Merdeka. We choose this location because of the fact that this shopping mall is a well known mall in Kota Kinabalu city and it is easier for our customers to find our store. The concept of our product is DIY in which we improvised a product and make the use of it for a different purpose. Not only that we use reusable products, we also can guarantee that the products are harmless for the environment.

We saw the opportunity to open this type of business because we noticed that not many competitors are in this industry yet. We also have seen a trend of organising houses using a DIY products and people are doing it all around the world. Sometimes people just throw away things that they have used without realising that it can be reuse for a different purpose. Which bring us into this business where we will make a completely different products using one base product, which is glass.

Our base product is glass. We can transform it into a lamp. This lamp is suitable to be used on your make up table, bedroom table or anywhere you want to put it. Using a LED candle, we can ensure our customers' safety and it is not harmful. These lamps are very convenient, not heavy and look elegant when it is placed on the table.

We at Stylistically Innovative Works saw the opportunity that this business has the potential of success provided that it is handled efficiently. Every product that we produce must maintain the high quality level in order to ensure our customers' satisfaction. S.I.W sees this as a way of prospering in this market, by taking advantage of all these peoples' needs.